January Bias Summary

Bias ez Bias Type 2

1/29/2026
1/23/2026
1/23/2026
1/22/2026
1/21/2026
1/21/2026

1/20/2026
1/20/2026
1/18/2026
1/16/2026
1/16/2026
1/16/2026
1/14/2026
1/13/2026
1/13/2026
1/12/2026

1/12/2026

1/11/2026
1/7/2026

1/7/2026

5D

TPPD
1D
20
20
40

TPPD
20
40
30
20
4D
20
60
60
5D
20
4D
5D

20

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Other
Vandalism
Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Vandalism

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault
Vandalism

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Vandalism
Vandalism-Motor Vehicle
Written Intimidation/Simple Assault
Other

Other
Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assaut

Sexual Orientation
Race
Religion
Race
Religion

Ethnicity
Sexual Orientation
Religion
Religion
Race
Religion
Ethnicity
Religion
Religion
Religion
Religion

Religion

Religion
Religion

Ethnicity

Race

Anti-Male
Homosexual
Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish
Anti-Black
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Hispanic
Anti-Homosexual
Anti-Jewish
Anti-lslamic
Anti-Black
Anti-lslamic
Anti-Hispanic
Anti-lslamic
Anti-Jewish
Anti-Jewish
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Arab
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Arab

Anti-Black

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College
Individual(s)
Society
Society
School/College
School/Colleae
School/College
Individual(s)
Individual(s)
Business/Financial
Institution
Individual(s)
Individual(s)
Religious
Organization
Individual(s)
School/Colleae

Individual(s)

During an argument at home, a mother called her son an anti-homosexual slur and struck him in the back of his head and neck with her hand.

Two patients got into a verbal dispute, including one using a slew of racial slurs. This led to a physical altercation between the two.
Country club staff reported that they located the charred remains of a burned United States flag, a Bible, and a spatula on the rear portion of the driving range.

Middle school bovs bathroom vandalised with anti-black slur.
Antisemitic symbol found drawn on window sill of a middle school.

Suspect called a middle school asking for information after they claimed they were a family member of one of the students there. The suspect stated they would contact ICE and
send them to the middle school and that they would be bringing a lawyer. The suspect then advised the staff member that today would be the last day they worked there and they
‘were aoina to call the school board and have them fired.

Two stalls in the all gender bathroom had anti-homosexual language written behind the doors.

Social media account made for a school (that is not related to the school) made several anti-Jewish posts. Another social media account commented and posted memes that were
offensive to the Jewish community.

High school principal received an email from an unknown person making statements that were ant-lslamic. Officers advised the email does not make sense but believe it is related
o the araffi incident.

A middle school teacher reported that a student wrote an anti-black slur on a desk during one of the classes. The school will handle administratively.

Anti-Islamic statements were spray painted on the side of a high school building. The school administrators reviewed video footage, but had a difficult ime due to the quality of the
footage. Thev observed 4 susoects runnina awav from the school

A well known MO consumer to officers began to complain to fast food workers and start yelling out anti-immigration thetoric to someone on the phone.

A 7th grader was on the school bus blurting out several racial slurs and derogatory comments to his classmates. Students who witnessed the behavior reported the comments
came out of nowhere.

Antisemitic symbol was found drawn on a bathroom door at an unknown time by an unknown suspect

Unknown suspect drew two antisemitic symbols on top of vehicle trunk. There was a laver of dust and the suspect drew on the dust.
Student got upset with classmate after she insulted his girlfriend who lives out of state. He began sending multiple disturbing messages including anti~Jewish and anti-black words
and statements.

An unknown suspect stole an Israel Flag that was displayed above a congregation sign at intersection.

Residence had pro-Palestine flag and a pole to go with it stolen from their front vard.

Antisemitic drawing found on desk at a middle school.

A woman was in a groupchat with a friend who has children that atiend a local middle school. She shared that two Palestinian students, who were speaking to each other in Arabic,
‘were deliberately bumped into by a white student. The suspect proceeded to use tell one of the Palestinian students inappropriate comments that related to their ethnicity. The
suspect then proceeded to bunch the Palestinian student in the face.



