



January Bias Summary

Date Occurred	District	Bias Class	Bias Type	Bias Type 2	Bias Code	Bias Type 2	Victim Type	Summary
1/29/2026	SD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Male Homosexual		Individual(s)	During an argument at home, a mother called her son an anti-homosexual slur and struck him in the back of his head and neck with her hand.
1/23/2026	TPPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	Two patients got into a verbal dispute, including one using a slew of racial slurs. This led to a physical altercation between the two.
1/23/2026	1D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Business/Financial Institution	Country club staff reported that they located the charred remains of a burned United States flag, a Bible, and a spatula on the rear portion of the driving range.
1/22/2026	2D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	Middle school boys bathroom vandalized with anti-black slur.
1/21/2026	2D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	Antisemitic symbol found drawn on window sill of a middle school.
1/21/2026	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity		Anti-Hispanic		Individual(s)	Suspect called a middle school asking for information after they claimed they were a family member of one of the students there. The suspect stated they would contact ICE and send them to the middle school and that they would be bringing a lawyer. The suspect then advised the staff member that today would be the last day they worked there and they were going to call the school board and have them fired.
1/20/2026	TPPD	Vandalism	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Homosexual		Society	Two students at a school had anti-homosexual language written behind the doors.
1/20/2026	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	Social media account made for a school (that is not related to the school) made several anti-Jewish posts. Another social media account commented and posted memes that were offensive to the Jewish community.
1/18/2026	4D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Islamic		School/College	High school principal received an email from an unknown person making statements that were anti-Islamic. Office advised the email does not make sense but believe it is related to the graffiti incident.
1/16/2026	3D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A middle school teacher reported that a student wrote an anti-black slur on a desk during one of the classes. The school will handle administratively.
1/16/2026	2D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Islamic		School/College	Anti-Islamic statements were spray painted on the side of a high school building. The school administrators reviewed video footage, but had a difficult time due to the quality of the footage. They observed 4 suspects running away from the school.
1/16/2026	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity		Anti-Hispanic		Individual(s)	A well known MO consumer to officers began to complain to fast food workers and start yelling out anti-immigration rhetoric to someone on the phone.
1/14/2026	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Islamic		Individual(s)	A 7th grader was on the school bus blurting out several racial slurs and derogatory comments to his classmates. Students who witnessed the behavior reported the comments came out of nowhere.
1/13/2026	6D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Business/Financial Institution	Antisemitic symbol was found drawn on a bathroom door at an unknown time by an unknown suspect.
1/13/2026	6D	Vandalism-Motor Vehicle	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	Unknown suspect drew two antisemitic symbols on top of vehicle trunk. There was a layer of dust and the suspect drew on the dust.
1/12/2026	SD	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion	Race	Anti-Jewish	Anti-Black	Individual(s)	Student got upset with classmate after she insulted his girlfriend who lives out of state. He began sending multiple disturbing messages including anti-Jewish and anti-black words and statements.
1/12/2026	2D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Religious Organization	An unknown suspect stole an Israel Flag that was displayed above a congregation sign at intersection.
1/11/2026	4D	Other	Religion		Anti-Arab		Individual(s)	Residence had pro-Palestine flag and a pole to go with it stolen from their front yard.
1/7/2026	SD	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	Antisemitic symbol found on desk of middle school.
1/7/2026	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity		Anti-Arab		Individual(s)	A woman was in a groupchat with a friend who has children that attend a local middle school. She shared that two Palestinian students, who were speaking to each other in Arabic, were deliberately bumped into by a white student. The suspect proceeded to use tell one of the Palestinian students inappropriate comments that related to their ethnicity. The suspect then proceeded to punch the Palestinian student in the face.